

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.4130 of 2022

Atul Kumar Kushwaha @ Atul Kumar Dangi & Others
... Petitioners
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Another ... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners : Mr. Ashim Kr. Sahani, Advocate
For the State : Ms. Ruby Pandey, Addl.P.P.

Order No:-07 Dated:-15-07-2025

Heard the parties.

Perusal of the record reveals that notice issued to the opposite party no.2 has returned with the report that the opposite party no.2 has died before filing of this Cr.M.P., so this Cr.M.P has been filed against a dead person being the Opposite party no.2.

The petitioner is directed to file a supplementary affidavit mentioning therein as to why this Cr.M.P. shall not be dismissed having been filed against dead person.

List this case after filing of the said affidavit.

It is made clear that if the said affidavit is not filed within two weeks from the date of this order, then this case shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)