

(2026:JHHC:11484)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No. 4130 of 2022

1. Atul Kumar Kushwaha @ Atul Kumar Dangi, aged about 57 years	
2. Pratap Kumar Kushwaha, aged about 52 years	
3. Sanjay Kumar Kushwaha, aged about 50 years	
All sons of late Sarju Mahto	
4. Chandan Kumar Kushwaha, aged about 29 years, son of Atul Kumar Dangi	
All residents of Village-Chhatatand, Gola, P.O. & P.S.-Gola, Dist.-Ramgarh	
.... 	Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
The State of Jharkhand	 Opp. Party

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners	: Mr. A.K. Sahani, Advocate
	: Mr. Pankaj Verma, Advocate
For the State	: Mrs. Ruby Pandey, Addl. P.P.

Order No.13 Dated- 20.04.2026
I.A. No.4445 of 2026

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioners does not want to press this interlocutory application.

Accordingly, this interlocutory application is rejected as not pressed.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

Cr.M.P. No. 4130 of 2022

Heard the parties.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to withdraw this criminal miscellaneous petition with liberty to raise the grounds mentioned in the petition at appropriate stage before the appropriate court.

This criminal miscellaneous petition is dismissed as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

20.04.2026
Gunjan-